

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

DELTA STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL
CASES.

Case No. C082944
Sacramento County Superior
Court Case No. JCCP4758,
34201380001534CUWMGDS
Judge: Michael P. Kenny

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT
SAVE THE CALIFORNIA DELTA ALLIANCE'S
COMBINED OPENING/RESPONSE BRIEF**

MICHAEL A. BRODSKY
State Bar No. 219073
Law Offices of Michael A. Brodsky
201 Esplanade
Upper Suite
Capitola, CA 95010
Telephone: (831) 469-3514
Fax: (831) 471-9705
Email: michael@brodskylaw.net

Attorney for Appellant Save the California Delta Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction	14
Cross-Appellant’s Opening Brief	
II. Statement of Appealability And Jurisdiction	16
A. Appellate Jurisdiction And Venue	16
B. Nature Of The Action	17
C. Relief Sought In Trial Court	18
D. Judgment and Order appealed from	18
III. Statement of Facts	19
A. Overview: The Delta, The Delta Reform Act, The Delta Stewardship Council, The Delta Plan, And The Bay Delta Conservation Plan	19
1. The Delta And Its Crisis	19
2. The Legislative Response To The Delta Crisis: The Delta Reform Act Of 2009 Created The Delta Stewardship Council And Charged The Council With Promulgating The Delta Plan	21
3. Water Contractors’ Delta Initiative: The Bay Delta Conservation Plan	22

B.	The Relationship Of The BDCP / Waterfix To The Delta Plan And The Council’s Interpretation Of The Delta Reform Act Allowing It To Omit Substantial Components Of The Delta Plan In Deference To The BDCP	25
IV.	The Legislatively Defined Structure Of The Delta Plan And Its Components: Achievement Of The Coequal Goals; The Eight Inherent Objectives; The Five Ecosystem Measures; The Three Reliable Water Supply Measures; And The Six Ecosystem Subgoals	29
A.	The Coequal Goals	29
B.	The Eight Inherent Objectives	30
C.	The Measures, Subgoals, And Strategies	31
1.	The Five Ecosystem Measures.....	31
2.	The Three Water System Reliability Measures	32
3.	The Six Ecosystem Subgoals and Strategies	32
D.	The Requirement For A Legally Enforceable Delta Plan The Disagreement Between The Council And Delta Alliance	34
V.	The Trial Court Ruling In <i>Save The California Delta Alliance v. Delta Stewardship Council</i> , Super. Ct. of Cal., Co. of S.F., Case No. CPF13513049	36
A.	The Trial Court's Holding	36
B.	The Trial Court's Reasoning	37

1.	Enforceable Regulations for Conveyance and Storage	37
2.	Appendix A As Unlawful Underground Regulation	40
3.	Flow Policy	40
VI.	Argument	40
A.	The Trial Court's Reversible Errors	40
1.	Enforceable Regulations For Conveyance And Storage/ Appendix A As Unlawful Underground Regulation	40
2.	Flow Policy	42
B.	Standard of Review	42
1.	The Question of Whether The Council Correctly Interpreted The Delta Reform Act Is Reviewed De Novo	42
2.	Compliance With The APA Is Reviewed De Novo	43
3.	Questions Of An Exercise Of Agency Discretion Are Reviewed Under The Arbitrary And Capricious Standard	44
C.	The Issues Are Not Moot	44
D.	The Delta Reform Act Requires That The Council Enact Legally Enforceable Regulations To Advance The Inherent Objective To Improve the water Conveyance System And Expand Statewide	

Storage	47
1. The Entire Structure Of The Delta Plan Does Not Comply With Legislative Intent For A Legally Enforceable Delta Plan	47
2. The Delta Plan Must Contain Legally Enforceable Provisions To Address Conveyance And Storage	51
E. Even If The Act Did Allow The Council To Advance, Or Promote Options For, Conveyance And Storage, Through Non-Binding Recommendations, The APA Requires That Those Recommendations Be Adopted As Regulations In Conformance With The APA	56
F. The Council Relied On Appendix A, An Underground Regulation, Which Voids Its Decisions	59
G. The Council's Choice Of A Flow Policy That Does Nothing To Restore Delta Flows Was Arbitrary And Capricious	61
VII. Conclusion	64

Respondent's Brief

VII. The Trial Court's Rulings Pertinent To Delta Alliance's Response Brief.	65
A. The Trial Court's Holdings	65
B. The Trial Court's Reasoning	65

1.	The Trial Court's Decision That Quantified Or Measurable Targets Must Be Adopted As Regulations Rested On Water Code Section 85308 And Did Not Adopt Delta Alliance's APA Arguments	65
2.	The Trial Court's Decision That The Delta Plan's Targets Were Inadequately Quantified Rested On Water Code Section 85308 As Argued By Delta Alliance	66
3.	The Trial Court's Decision That The Delta Plan Must Address Conveyance And Better Address Storage Rested On Water Code § 85304	67
C.	The Council's Issues On Appeal Addressed In This Response Brief.	67
VIII.	The APA And The Delta Reform Act Require That All Delta Plan Performance Measures Be Adopted As Regulations	68
A.	Standard of Review.	69
1.	The Question of Whether The Council Correctly Interpreted The Delta Reform Act Is Reviewed De Novo	69
2.	Compliance With The APA Is Reviewed De Novo	69
B.	The Council Implemented The Act's Requirement For Quantified Targets Through Its Delta Plan Performance Measures	70

C.	The APA Requires That The Delta Plan Performance Measures Be Adopted As Regulations	73
1.	The APA Is Extremely Broad And Requires Every Generally Applicable Agency Enactment Implementing A Statute To be Adopted As A Regulation	74
2.	The Delta Plan Performance Measures Interpret, Implement And Make Specific Water Code Sections 85308, Subd. (b) & (d), And Wat. Code Section 85211	76
3.	Delta Plan Performance Measures Must Be Adopted As Regulations Because They Are Standards Of General Application That Will Decide A Class Of Cases	78
4.	The Delta Plan Performance Measures Must Be Adopted As Regulations Because They Govern The Council's Procedure In Updating the Delta Plan And Do Not Fall Within The Internal Management Exception	81
5.	Delta Plan Administrative Performance Measures Are Intended To Guide Other Agencies And Implement Regulation Of The Public And Do Not Fall Within The Internal Management Exception	84
6.	The Delta Plan Performance Measures Meet The APA Definition of Performance Standards That Must Be Adopted As Regulations	85

IX.	The Council's Failure To Adopt Adequately Quantified Or Measurable Targets Is Not Moot	87
X.	The Trial Court Correctly Held That The Council's Targets Were Not Quantified Or Otherwise Measurable	88
	A. The Council's Initial Performance Measure Argument Fails	88
	B. The Performance Measures Did Not, And Do Not Comply With The Act's Requirement For Quantified Or Otherwise Measurable Targets	90
XI.	The Trial Court Correctly Held That The Council Failed To Implement The Act's Requirements For Conveyance And Storage	95
	A. The Trial Court, As Far As It Went, Was Correct That The Act Requires The Plan To Address Conveyance And The Council Failed To Do So Entirely	95
	B. The Council Failed To Meet The Act's Requirements For Storage	97
XIII.	Conclusion	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Armistead v. State Pers. Bd.</i> (1978) 22 Cal. 3d 198	44
<i>Cal. Advocates for Nursing Home Reform v. Bonta</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 498	43, 69
<i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 233	42-43
<i>Cal. Hotel & Motel Ass'n v. Indus. Welfare Comm'n</i> (1979) 25 Cal. 3d 200.....	44, 62-63
<i>California School Bds. Ass'n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1298	83
<i>Californians for Pesticide Reform v. Dept. of Pesticide Regulation</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 887	78
<i>Capen v. Shewry</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 378	28, 75
<i>City of Alhambra v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 707	42
<i>City of San Marcos v. Cal. Highway Com.</i> (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 383	82
<i>Clovis Unified Sch. Dist. v. Chiang</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794	43, 69
<i>County of San Diego v. Bowen</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 501.....	43, 69
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. California Air Resources Bd.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1022	85

<i>First Industrial Loan Co. of California v. Edwin M. Daugherty</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 545.....	52
<i>Grier v. Kizer</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 422	82
<i>Griset v. Fair Political Practices Com</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 688	17
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> (D.C. Cir. 2000) 234 F.3d 1305	90
<i>In re R.T.</i> (2017) 3 Cal. 5th 622	50, 55
<i>Joannou v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 746	48
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 371	52
<i>McBail v. Solano County Local Agency Formation Com'n.</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1223	54
<i>Modesto City Schools v. Education Audits Appeal Panel</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1365	50
<i>Morning Star Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 324	56, 74, 77
<i>Naturist Action Comm. v. Cal. State Dept. of Parks & Recreation</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1244	56, 75
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857	55
<i>Plastic Pipe & Fittings Ass'n v. Cal. Bldg. Standards Com.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1390	43

<i>Sheldon v. Marin County Empls. Ret. Ass'n.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 458	44
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> (D.C. Cir. 1993) 992 F.2d 337	89
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557	43, 56-57, 73-75, 78, 82
<i>Young v. California Fish and Game Commission</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1178	69

STATUTES

Code Of Civil Procedure,

§ 404.2	17
§ 904.1, subd (a)(1)	17
§ 1060	17
§ 1085	17, 42, 44

Government Code,

§ 11340.5, subd (a)	41, 46, 57-59, 65, 74, 99
§ 11340.9, subd (d)	82
§ 11340.9, subd (f)	76
§ 11342	75
§ 11342.2	18
§ 11342.570	66, 68, 85-86
§ 11342.600	57, 59, 82
§ 11350	18

Water Code,

§ 85001, subd. (a)	21, 50
§ 85001, subd. (c)	21-22, 34-35, 49, 79, 96
§ 85002	81
§ 85004	81
§ 85004, subd. (a)	20
§ 85007, subd. (c)	49, 96

§ 85020	31, 33-34, 37, 52, 70
§ 85020, subd. (b)	53
§ 85020, subd. (c)	32-33, 64
§ 85020, subd. (f)	25, 38-39, 41, 52-53
§ 85054	22, 30, 32, 33, 37
§ 85057.5	60
§ 85057.5, subd. (a)	79
§ 85059	21, 34, 49, 96
§ 85086, subd. (b)	26
§ 85089	22
§ 85211	70, 73, 76
§ 85225	60, 79
§ 85300	47
§ 85300, subd. (a)	89
§ 85302	33, 37
§ 85302, subd. (b)	54
§ 85302, subd. (c)	31
§ 85302, subd. (d)	31-33
§ 85302, subd. (e)	26, 31, 32, 64, 93
§ 85302, subd. (h)	54
§ 85303	38, 51, 60, 66
§ 85304	39, 51-52, 67, 95-96
§ 85308	34, 38, 51, 65-66, 68
§ 85308, subd. (b)	66, 68, 70-72, 76, 85-86
§ 85308, subd. (d)	68, 70-72, 76, 85-86
§ 85308, subd. (e)	54
§ 85320, subd. (a)	25
§ 85320, subd. (e)	60, 96
§ 85320, subd. (e)	95-96

California Rules of Court,

3.505, subd. (a)	17
8.216, subd. (b)(2)	19
